# 2020 Schedule of Fees and Charges



TUITION AND RESIDENTIAL FEES LOCAL STUDENTS	Annual Fee	Quarterly Instalment	Annual Fee In Advance (1.0% Discount)
Early Learning Centre (Boys and Girls)			
Pre-Kindergarten-Two Days	\$7,120	\$1,780	\$7,049
Pre-Kindergarten-Three Days	\$10,680	\$2,670	\$10,573
Pre-Kindergarten-Five Days	\$17,800	\$4,450	\$17,622
Kindergarten-Three Days	\$7,524	\$1,881	\$7,449
Kindergarten-Five Days	\$12,540	\$3,135	\$12,415
Junior School			
Pre-Primary	\$16,160	\$4,040	\$15,998
Year 1	\$20,780	\$5,195	\$20,572
Year 2	\$22,080	\$5,520	\$21,859
Year 3	\$22,760	\$5,690	\$22,532
Year 4	\$23,920	\$5,980	\$23,681
Year 5	\$25,360	\$6,340	\$25,106
Middle and Senior Schools			
Years 6 – 12	\$28,180	\$7,045	\$27,898
Residential			
Residential Fees	\$26,000	\$6,500	\$25,740
Residential Fees (Combined Tuition And Residential)	\$54,180	\$13,545	\$53,638

Fees include normal sport, physical education, laboratory, library and excursions up to Year 12 and compulsory camps up to and including Year 9. For residential students, accommodation, meals, laundry, ordinary mending and routine nursing attendance is included.

Device Levy (Compulsory)	Annual Fee
Kindergarten (iPad)	\$175
Pre-Primary (iPad)	\$175
Years 1 – 4 (iPad)	\$350
Years 5 - 6 (iPad Air/Pro)	\$640
Years 7 – 12 (MacBook)	\$640

The device programme provides students in Kindergarten and Pre-Primary with a 1:2 learning device (iPad) and students in Years 1-12 with a 1:1 learning device (MacBook Air or iPad or iPad Air/iPad Pro) as part of the academic programme. The programme includes the device with AppleCare+, cover or case, insurance (excess of \$300 payable), technical management and application support and training.

Music Tuition (Optional)	Hourly Rate
Individual 30 Minute Lessons	\$43.60
Individual 45 Minute Lessons	\$65.40
Individual 60 Minute Lessons	\$87.20
Shared 30 Minute Lessons	\$26.20

Music tuition is charged on an hourly rate dependent on the duration of each lesson. Music lesson fees are charged each term in advance based on the number of scheduled lessons in the term. Tuition includes the provision of musical equipment such as music stands, performance chairs, sheet music etc. The hire of an instrument from the School costs \$350 per annum. The hire fee is charged at the commencement of the calendar year. This fee enables the instruments to be maintained and upgraded as required.

### Registration Fee

A non-refundable registration fee of \$150 (including GST) shall be lodged with each Application for Registration. For children and grandchildren of an Old Scotch Collegian this fee is waived.

#### Confirmation Fee

A confirmation fee is payable at the time a place at the School is offered and accepted. For boys the confirmation fee comprises two parts, a compulsory non-refundable, non-transferable Endowment Fee and an Old Scotch Collegians' (OSC) Membership Fee which entitles your son to alumni life membership. The OSC Membership Fee is refundable if your son does not commence at the School.

For boys entering Pre-Kindergarten a 10% discount on the Confirmation Fee is applied provided a commitment to continue at Scotch is made. If no commitment is made the first instalment, one third of the endowment fee is payable, being \$2,348. For a boy continuing on to Kindergarten the fee already paid is then deducted from the full Confirmation Fee. For girls entering Pre-Kindergarten or Kindergarten, the endowment fee is \$1,225

	Boys	Girls
Pre-Kindergarten	\$2,348	\$1,225 *
Kindergarten	see below	\$1,225

<sup>\*</sup> Only required to pay once

Kindergarten to Year 12	Endowment Fee	OSC Fee	Confirmation Fee
First Child	\$7,045	\$660	\$7,705
Second Child	\$3,523	\$660	\$4,183
Third Child	\$1,762	\$660	\$2,422
Fourth and Subsequent Child	NIL	\$660	\$660
Year 11 Entry	\$3,523	\$660	\$4,183

## Conditions of Entry and Continuing Enrolment

By signing the Confirmation of Acceptance and Conditions of Enrolment forms, parents/guardians have agreed to be jointly and severally liable for all fees and other payments.

## Payment of Fees

Fees are charged in four instalments and are required to be paid one term in advance. Accordingly, fees for Summer Term (February 2020) are due and payable at the start of Spring Term (October 2019). Instalments of the fees are due and payable on the first day of each term. A late fee of \$150 will be charged on accounts not paid within fourteen days of the due date. Any concessions will also be forfeited.

Parents have the option of paying the Annual Fee in advance with a 1.0% discount by Tuesday 15th October 2019. If selecting this option please advise us prior to the above date, by email at fees@scotch.wa.edu.au

A student may not commence a new School term if the fees for the preceding term remain unpaid 14 days before the next term commences.

Remission of fees because of absence due to illness or any other cause will only be made in exceptional circumstances and at the discretion of the College.

#### Concessions

The following concessions are applied to Tuition Fees for siblings attending at the same time:

- 7.5% for the second sibling
- 10% for the third and subsequent siblings
- 2.5% for children of Old Scotch Collegians

Only one concession per child is granted.

#### **Forward Fees**

Tuition and Residential Fees for any number of future years may be paid in advance. For more information please contact the Director of Finance and Corporate Services.

#### **Government Subsidies**

Commonwealth and State Per Capita Grants payable direct to the School have been taken into account in determining fees.

## **Government Financial Assistance Schemes**

The Isolated Children's Allowance, Youth Allowance, and Abstudy are administered by the Department of Human Services. Details are available on the following numbers:

Isolated Children's Allowance 13 23 18

Youth Allowance 13 24 90

Abstudy 13 23 17

The Secondary Assistance Scheme is administered by The Department of Education.

Enquiries (08) 9264 4516 or email: **student**. **allowances@education.wa.edu.au** 

Application forms are available from the School by emailing accounts@scotch.wa.edu.au

## Scotch Parents' Subscription

The annual levy of \$100 per family will be included in the January account for the year. Payment of this item and membership of the Scotch Parents is optional.

#### Uniforms

New and second-hand uniforms are available from the Scotch College Uniform Shop. The cost is charged to the fee account, but parents may pay on purchase if they prefer. For on-line ordering (payment by Credit Card or PayPal) please contact the Uniform Shop direct.

#### Insurance

It is strongly recommended that parents check their health and general insurance policies to ensure they have adequate medical, personal property and liability insurance cover as the School cannot accept responsibility for medical expenses (including ambulance) arising from an accident or illness, loss or damage to personal effects and property, or liability incurred by students for bodily injury.

#### GST

There is no GST on tuition fees, music fees or the IT device levy. The residential fee does not include GST

## Change of Circumstances

Please notify Admissions of any amendments to the home address, email and/or phone number of any family member to admissions@scotch.wa.edu.au

#### Notice of Withdrawal

One term's notice in writing must be given to the Registrar prior to the withdrawal of a student from the School. In default of such notice one quarter of the annual fee is payable. Residential students are expected to remain as boarders for the full year, from Summer Term through to and including Spring Term. Parents wishing to change the status of a residential student to day boy must give a term's notice in writing to the Registrar.

#### Variation of Conditions

This schedule is effective from 1 October 2019. The Council reserves the right to vary its business conditions from time to time.

## International Students

Special business conditions apply to full fee paying overseas students. Please refer to separate schedule.

## **Enquiries**

Enquiries on all matters concerning fees should be directed to fees@scotch.wa.edu.au

# **Payment Options**

Scotch College offers families the following options for payment of school fees:

Option One	Annual payment	ONE payment due by the first day of Spring Term each year (1.0% discount).
Option Two	Term payments	FOUR equal payments due by the first day of each term.
Option Three	Fortnightly or monthly payments (Direct Debit option only)	FORTNIGHTLY – 22 equal fortnightly payments commencing either on the 7th or 14th of February (or next business day) – and fortnightly thereafter.  MONTHLY payments commencing on the 17th day of each month from February to November (inclusive) will be payable in 10 equal monthly instalments.  • Payment may be made from a nominated bank or credit card account.  For this option please request a Direct Debit Authority Form from fees@scotch.wa.edu.au
Option Four	Fees in advance	Tuition and Residential Fees for any number of future years may be paid in advance. For more information please contact the Director of Finance and Corporate Services.

All credit card payments incur a surcharge

# **Payment Methods**

Payment of accounts may be made by the following methods.

BPay	Internet banking. BPay Biller Code 47118. (This is the preferred method of payment).
Direct Debit	Debiting your nominated credit card or bank account by completing a Direct Debit Authority form.
Credit Card	Via School website www.scotch.wa.edu.au using Mastercard, Visa or AMEX card. Credit Card surcharge fees apply – Visa and Mastercard 0.80%, AMEX 1.0%.
Direct Deposit	Direct deposit of funds to the School bank account, details as follows: BSB: 036-034 Account: 820503 Description: Please quote your statement CRN and/or your child's name and surname.
Cheque	Made payable to Scotch College and crossed 'not negotiable'.
For overseas payments	Swift Code: WPACAU2S BSB: 036-034 Account: 820503 Please include Student ID as a reference when making payment.

76 Shenton Road Swanbourne WA 6010 T: +61 8 9383 6800 F: +61 8 9385 2286 E: mail@scotch.wa.edu.au W: www.scotch.wa.edu.au

\*Subject To Alteration CRICOS Provider Code: 00449M

<sup>\*</sup> Visa and MasterCard - 0.80%, AMEX 1.0%